

Miscellaneous Docket No. 21-147

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

IN RE APPLE INC.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas
No. 6:20-cv-00665-ADA, Hon. Alan D Albright

**APPLE INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Michael T. Pieja
GOLDMAN ISMAIL TOMASELLI
BRENNAN & BAUM LLP
200 South Wacker Drive
22nd Floor
Chicago, IL 60606

Melanie L. Bostwick
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Monica Haymond
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court’s Analysis Of The § 1404(a) Factors Relied On Clear Errors of Law.....	2
II. The District Court’s Analysis Of Witness Convenience And Compulsory Process Relied On Internal Inconsistencies.	10
III. Mandamus Is Appropriate Under The Circumstances.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10TALES, Inc. v. TIKTOK Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-00810, 2021 WL 2043978 (W.D. Tex. May 21, 2021)	19
<i>In re Acer Am. Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	3, 7
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App'x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	2, 10
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 818 F. App'x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	2, 6, 8
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	5, 9, 12
<i>In re Hoffmann-La Roche Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	9
<i>In re HP Inc.</i> , No. 2018-149, 2018 WL 4692486 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018)	7
<i>Kuster v. W. Digit. Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 20-CV-563 (ADA), 2021 WL 466147 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2021).....	6
<i>Moskowitz Family LLC v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-672 (ADA), 2020 WL 4577710 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2020).....	4
<i>Panduit Corp. v. All States Plastic Mfg. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	3

State St. Cap. Corp. v. Dente,
855 F. Supp. 192 (S.D. Tex. 1994)..... 4

In re TracFone Wireless, Inc.,
No. 2021-136, 2021 WL 1546036 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 20, 2021).... 2, 5, 8, 15

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 5

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 3, 8

In re W. Digit. Techs., Inc.,
No. 2021-137, 2021 WL 1853373 (Fed. Cir. May 10, 2021)..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 1, 2, 8, 11
